Public Document Pack

e * . MEETING: Cabinet

P i

: g& BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 14 December 2016

Metropolitan Borough Councll TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
2. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions
Minutes
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th November, 2016

(Cab.14.12.2016/3) (Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.14.12.2016/4) (Pages 7 - 8)
Petitions
5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.14.12.2016/5) (Pages 9 - 10)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council
Corporate and Place Spokespersons

6. Housing Revenue Account 2016/17 Mid Year Review (Cab.14.12.2016/6) (Pages
11-18)

Place Spokesperson

7. Jobs and Business Plan 3 Year Review (Cab.14.12.2016/7) (Pages 19 - 44)
8. Residents Permits for Household Waste Recycling Centres (Cab.14.12.2016/8)
(To Follow)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner,
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:
Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive



Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place

Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities

Julia Burrows, Director Public Health

Frances Foster, Director Finance, Assets and Information Services

Julia Bell, Director Human Resources, Performance and Communications
Andrew Frosdick, Director Legal and Governance

Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner

Anna Morley, Scrutiny Officer

lan Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room — 1 copy

Please contact lan Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 6 December 2016



Cab.14.12.2016/3

e * R MEETING: | Cabinet

; h * BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 30 November 2016

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM,
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders and Sheard

130. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.
131. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on
16" November, 2016 had been called in.

132. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th November 2016
(Cab.30.11.2016/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16" November, 2016 were taken as read and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

133. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.30.11.2016/4)

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers
during the week ending 18" November, 2016 were noted.

134. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.30.11.2016/5)
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.
Deputy Leader

135. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (Cab.30.11.2016/6)

RESOLVED that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, as detailed in the report now
submitted, be supported.

Page 3



136.

137.

Corporate Services Spokesperson

Corporate Performance Report, Quarter 2 ending 30th September, 2016
(Cab.30.11.2016/7)

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 2 covering the period
July to September 2016, in relation to the delivery of the Corporate Plan
priorities and outcomes, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

that the follow-up reports arising from the Quarter 2 report be received at
some point in the future:-

Empty homes returned to use

Cultural income (visitor economy)

Employment opportunities for those most vulnerable (care leavers)
Placement Sufficiency Strategy — internal foster carers

Progress of the Customer Services programme

Delayed transfers of care;

that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform
and support their ongoing work programme; and

that the refreshed Corporate Plan 2017-20, attached at Appendix A to the
report, be approved.

Corporate Finance Performance, Quarter 2 ending 30th September, 2016
(Cab.30.11.2016/8)

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

that the financial performance of the Authority during the quarter ending 30th
September, 2016, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

that the Executive Directors/Directors (where appropriate) provide detailed
plans on how their forecast overspends will be brought back into line with
existing budgets on a recurrent basis;

that approval be given to the write off of £0.594m of historical bad debts as
shown at paragraph 6 of the report now submitted;

that approval be given for the budget virements, listed at Appendix 1 of the
report,

that the potential impact of the Quarter 2 monitoring position on the Council’s
Medium Term Financial Strategy at paragraph 7 be noted;

Page 4



138.

139.

140.

(vi) that the updated reserves position, as outlined at paragraph 8 of the report, be
noted, which will be transferred to strategic reserves at year end when the final
position is known; and

(vii)  that approval be given for the further Invest to Grow schemes totalling
£0.891m provided in the table at Section 8 of the report submitted.

Capital Programme Update, Quarter 2 ending 30th September, 2016
(Cab.30.11.2016/9)

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Capital Programme Performance Quarterly update for the period
ending 30" September, 2016 and the overall five year Capital Programme
positions, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(i) that approval be given to the 2016/17 scheme slippage totalling -£0.274m and
scheme re-phasing totalling -£23,000m, as set out in paragraphs 4.4, 4.5 and
Appendix B of the report now submitted;

(iii)  that the total net decrease in scheme costs in 2016/17 of -£0.803m,
(paragraph 4.6 and Appendix B refer), the net increase in scheme costs in
future years totalling £0.353m and the adjustments to the capital programme
plans to reflects these changes be approved; and

(iv)  that the two new proposed schemes totalling £0.654m, as described in
paragraphs 5.1 to 5.5 of the report submitted, be approved.

Treasury Management Activities, Quarter 2 ending 30th September, 2016
(Cab.30.11.2016/10)

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the Treasury Management Activities and Investment Performance
undertaken and compliance with the Prudential Indicators for the quarter

ending 30" September, 2016, as set out in the report submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the Authority’s Capital Programme Funding position, as detailed in the
report, be noted; and

(iif)  that the performance of the Authority’s investments for the reported quarter, be
noted.

Place Spokesperson

Revocation of Planning Advisory Note (PAN30) - Sustainable Location of
Housing Sites (Cab.30.11.2016/11)

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 2N° FEBRUARY, 2017:-
(i) that approval be given to the revocation of Planning Advice Note 30:

Sustainable Location of Housing Sites; and

Page 5



141.

(i) that approval be given to the use of a simplified and updated planning tool that
will assist in the consideration of relevant planning applications.

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson
Barnsley Local Account for Adult Social Care 2015/16 (Cab.30.11.2016/12)
RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Barnsley Adult Social Care Local Account for 2015/16, as set out at
Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, be approved; and

(i) that Cabinet Members promote awareness of the Local Account with Elected
Member colleagues and constituents.

Page 6



) abed

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for weeks ending 25" November, 2016 and 2" December, 2016

Cabinet Item Decisions Contact Officer
Spokesperson
1.
[...]
ls of the petitions received up to this meeting of Cabinet are set out in the
appendix attached, including a recommendation of the action to be taken for
consideration. Members should note that individual petitions will not be the subject
of further reports to Cabinet unless this is specifically requested at the meeting
when the petition is reported.

List of Appendices

Details of Petitions received.

Background Papers

Petitions presented to the Chief Executive. Available for inspection in the Council
Governance Unit, Town Hall, Barnsley, except where the petitions contain Exempt
Information.

Officer Contact: lan Turner Tel No: 01226 773421 Date: November, 2016

Page 9



‘Aym suoseal ay) uiejdxe pue
paAowIal 8q Jou fjim sdwiny peou
ayj 1ey) way) Buiwoyur ssuoned
pesg| o) 01 ajum podsues |

pue JuswuolIAUT ‘10}9341Q

90INIBS 8] Jey) papuUSWILLIODS] S| )

"S8|01Y3A Jo poads

8y} 10} SjuspISal WO SUISIU0D
aininj Ui )nsal ||sm Aew pue speads
3[0IYSA U0 108)J8 8SI9APE UR BARY
Apaygnopun |im sdwiny paads ay)
JO [BAOWIBY ‘BuUET 8SNOH Weyp|Y
Buisn sao1yoA Jo paads ay) sem
alwn sy} Je sjuapisal Aq passaldxa
SUJ20U02 Ulew 3y} Jo sup

"USABH UOSpPNH e pjay

uolssas ul-doip a1gnd Aep z e pue
sjuapisal 0} a1leuuol}sanb e Jo uoy
3y} ul 8sI0lexs uoleynsuod Jgnd
e Buimoj|o} ‘ewwelboid seale
[enuapisal Jajes pue sabe||in 1ajes
U3 Jo Jed se ooz ul psonpo.ul
SeM SueT asnoH weyp|y

‘Asjsuieq ‘|lomquiops ‘eue 9snoyH weyply

uo aweos Bulwieo oen syl | 9L0z/11/22 salojeubis 0 U0 sdwing/siapielal paads aaowal 0} 1sonbayy
awayog suonped paajeoay

dY} JopUN papusWIWIOal UoIIY ajeq sauojeubls Jo "ON anss|

9102 “18qwiads(q L — J8uiqe) - ¥ JeplQ Buipue)s Jopun paalasel suonnad

Page 10



Cab.14.12.2016/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not
been included in the Forward Plan

1.1

21

2.2

2.3

Joint Report of the Director of Finance,
Assets and IS and the
Executive Director — Place

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2016/17 MID YEAR REVIEW

Purpose of the Report

This report provides a summary of the latest position on:

(i) The Housing Revenue Account 2016/17 budget;
(iii)  Current issues affecting the Housing Revenue Account

Recommendations

It is recommended:

That the revised Housing Revenue Account 2016/17 estimates be
approved; and

That the increase to the Berneslai Homes Management Fee of £0.225M
be approved; and

That approval is given to carry forward any underspend on the Berneslai
Homes mobile working project.

Page 11



3.2

3.4

Introduction

Council approved the 2016/17 Housing Revenue Account Budget in February
2016. This report provides a summary of the latest position on the Housing
Revenue Account following the mid-year review.

Revised Estimate of the 2016/17 Housing Revenue Account

Taken as a whole there is an improvement in the financial position of £1.586M
compared to the approved budget. A comparison of the revised estimate to
the approved budget is shown at Appendix A. The main variations between
the approved and revised budgets are detailed in Appendix B. The more
significant variations are also highlighted below:

Budgetary Procedures Variations £
(i) Reduced Impairment Charges based upon latest -500,000
estimates from Asset Management
(i) Reduced debt repayment in line with the approved -354,560
Council debt repayment policy
(i) | Reduced bad debt provision due to delays in the roll out -304,460
of universal credit
(iv) |Increase in Renewable Heat Incentive income -140,000
(v) | NPS profit share -104,260
(vi) | Reduced interest charges due to lower interest rates -100,000
(vii) | Increase in rent income compared to the budget -100,000
(viii) | Reduced Heating Charge income based upon latest 100,000
forecasts
(ix) | Other variations -82,330
(x) Overall Improvement in the Financial Position -1,585,610

As a result of savings and slippage on the Council Housing Capital

Programme the planned revenue contribution to capital of £7.344M will not be
utilised in 2016/17. It will be carried forward in the HRA working balance to
fund commitments on the programme in 2017/18.

Page 12




3.5

3.6

4.2

4.3

Management Fee

The Original 2016/17 Berneslai Homes Management Fee budget was
approved at £13.946M. Additional funding of £0.225M for the Family
intervention Service increases this to £14.171M. The income for the family
intervention service is credited to the HRA, offsetting the equivalent increase
in the management fee.

Berneslai Homes have an approved budget of £0.266M in 2016/17 for the
development and implementation of a mobile working solution for frontline
staff. Research for potential solutions including consultation with staff has
been carried out and the tender documents are due to be published in early
October. It anticipated that the contract will be awarded in February/March
2017. However this is a challenging timetable. Hence, in line with the
requirements of the Services Agreement approval is requested if necessary to
carry forward any underspend on this project into 2017/18.

Current Issues

The Chancellor of the Exchequer in his budget announcement on the 8t of
July 2015 announced that social housing rents would decrease by 1% per
annum for the next four years. Over 30 years this removes £500m of rent
income from the business plan.

Welfare Reform is still a significant financial risk. As claimants transfer on
Universal Credit their rent will be paid directly to them rather than to the
landlord. Universal Credit started its roll out in March 2015 and to date
Barnsley have been notified of 95 claimants. Full roll out of Universal Credit
for new claims has been delayed until at the earliest April 2017 for Barnsley
with full roll out for others now anticipated in 2020/21.

The Housing and Planning Act announced three key policies that will have a
significant impact on the supply of affordable housing and the financial viability
of the council’s Housing Revenue Account.

e Enforced Sales — Local Authorities are required to sell higher value
voids in order to pay an annual levy back to the government. The
actual scale of enforced sales is not yet known until final determinations
are published.

e Pay to Stay — Households earning over £31,000 pa will have to start to
pay rent moving towards a market rent. It is still not clear pending
release of the regulations if this is going live in April 2017. The policy is
likely to increase the number of Right to Buys (RTB’s).

e Fixed Term Tenancies —Secure life time tenancies will cease for all new
tenants again increasing the demand for RTB.

Page 13



5.1

10.
10.1

1.
11.1

12.
12.1

Proposal and Justification

It is proposed:

o That the revised Housing Revenue Account 2016/17 estimates be
approved;

o That the increase to the Berneslai Homes Management Fee of
£0.225M be approved;

o That approval be given to carry forward into 2017/18 any underspend

on the Berneslai Homes Mobile Working project.

Consideration of Alternative Approaches

The mid-year review of the HRA is an established requirement of Berneslai
Homes with regard to their management of this budget.

Implications for Local People/Service Users

The effective management of the HRA helps to consistently drive forward
service improvements for the benefit of both council tenants and the wider
community.

Financial Implications

The latest forecast shows an improvement of £1.586M in the financial position
compared to the approved position.

Employee Implications

There are no employee implications arising directly from this report.

Communications Implications

None arising directly from this report.

Consultations

Consultations on the financial implications have taken place with the Director
of Finance.

Risk management Issues, including Health and Safety

In earmarking the working balance regard is given to the most significant
areas of financial risk identified for the Housing Revenue Account and
Berneslai Homes Ltd.

Page 14



13. Glossary

HRA Housing Re
[...]
17-2020.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1. Cabinet note the performance of the Jobs and Business Plan 2014-2017
and endorse the refreshed set of priorities for 2017-2020.

2.2 Cabinet note that release of the 2017/18 funding will form part of the
2017/18 budget process.

3. Introduction

3.1. In March 2014, a report was approved by Cabinet which set out the Jobs and
Business Plan, a proposal for a refreshed approach to economic regeneration
in Barnsley and a reprofiled economic strategy budget to support the
objectives set out within that new plan.

3.2. The plan proposed the delivery of 25 projects spread across 5 themes. The
intention was to set the direction of travel over the next 3 years which will start
to create the right climate for the eventually delivery of 17,500 additional jobs
by 2033 to contribute towards closing the long term jobs gap in the Borough.
The 5 themes are as follows:

Invest in Infrastructure

Attract Inward Investment

Improve the Town Centre

Grow Existing Businesses

Encourage Higher Productivity Start-Ups

These themes mirror the priorities of the Barnsley Economic Partnership
(BEP), the private sector led group which provides strategic guidance and
scrutiny in the delivery of the Jobs and Business Plan.

3.3. The Jobs and Business Plan is also the ‘sister’ document to the More and
Better Jobs Strategy which was recently adopted by Cabinet, along with the

1
Page 19



3.4.

4.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

emerging Local Plan. In short, the Local Plan creates the availability of
development land, the Jobs and Business Plan uses this to create the
conditions for growth by stimulating development or business growth and
putting in place the necessary infrastructure, whilst the More and Better Jobs
Strategy links residents with the opportunities created.

This report is intended to present Cabinet with a 3 year review now that we
are approaching the end of the existing plan horizon. The full review can be
found in Appendix B. This report also updates Cabinet on the spend of the

associated budget.

Consideration of alternative approaches

There are no alternative approaches as the Council has already adopted the
Jobs and Business Plan and committed to its delivery.

Proposal and justification

The proposal is to note the progress that has been made in the delivery of the
Jobs and Business Plan over the previous three years, and to agree to the
refreshed set of priorities outlined in the attached review document.

3 Year Outputs

The attached 3 year review document sets out the outputs directly achieved
by Jobs and Business plan activity. The performance against the relevant
corporate performance outcomes can also be found in Appendix C. This sets
out a 3 year summary of each of the relevant indicators to the Jobs and
Business Plan.

The 3 year performance summary shows a strong ongoing achievement of our
corporate indicators, driven by the work being delivered by the Jobs and
Business Plan. It should be noted that the target and performance against the
‘number of business supported to expand’ indicator fell in 2015-16 due to the
end of European Regional Development Funding (ERDF) for the Enterprising
Barnsley programme. However, with the introduction of further European
funding in late 2016 through the new Sheffield City Region Growth Hub, it is
hoped performance should at least be maintained, if not improved.

Current Economic Performance

Despite strong delivery performance, it should however be noted that recent
economic data from the Office of National Statistics (ONS) suggests that
Barnsley is struggling to maintain previous levels of private sector growth.

The total number of jobs in Barnsley contracted by 2.6% in 2015, the first such
drop since 2012 following 2 years of very strong growth which saw Barnsley
being in the top 10 for private sector jobs growth across the UK. The main
cause of this is a 3.9% drop in private sector jobs, which goes against 2.7%
regional increase. Th
[...]
 investors who will be secured as
part of the development management contract with
Queensberry Real Estate and Turner and Townsend.
Site clearance works have commenced and the first new
surface car park was opened in March 2016 along with the
temporary May Day Green Market that will facilitate the
refurbishment of the existing market.

Extended public spaces programme

The Urban Centre Infrastructure (UCI) project is now
complete which has seen the town centre has benefit
from new pavements of natural York stone and granite
along with new street lighting and new street furniture.
Roads have also been resurfaced with improved crossing
facilities provided. This has provided a great uplift

to streets throughout the town and has resulted in
investment by existing and new business in these areas.

Developing the Gateways
to Barnsley

Linked to the emerging Town Plan, Arups have been
commissioned to conduct a high level development
appraisal on three key gateway sites around the town
centre. This work will aim to complete the Better Barnsley
development by securing further investment on these
surrounding sites and will form part of the next iteration
of the Jobs and Business Plan. As part of this study the
Transport Interchange and connectivity to the new
Better Barnsley development through Peel Square has
beenidentified as an area of focus along with the area
around the Civic to support the growingindependent
retail and food offerin the area.

Oakwell Masterplan

The council and Barnsley Football Club jointly
commissioned IBl Taylor Youngin 2015 torelook at

the potential for an Oakwell Masterplan. Although the
initial work was completed, it was jointly decided not to
progress the work to the next stage. However, the area
continues to have significant potential and the council
and the football club will remain in contact on future
potential opportunities.




o8 s -3

Enterprising Barnsley — Driving Growth Local Government Chronicle (LGC), award winners 2016

STEP 4: GR
[...]
%
121
1387
4

23

92.8%
898
74%

2015/16
Target

(e ) 250
o 80%
o 120
o 1100
0 4
o 8

6,100,000 20.3M

90%
<900
82.5%

Cumulative Total

Actual

1075

368
4140
4

36

1732

o

o

Target

950

348
2702

32

20.1M

Q1 Actual

44

100%
36
435

1,45M
92%

88.5%
100%

2016/17
2016-17 Target

170

80%
140
1,150
75
Not set

15

6.1M
90%
900

82.5%
80%
95%




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th November, 2016 (Cab.14.12.2016/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.14.12.2016/4)
	5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.14.12.2016/5)
	6. Housing Revenue Account 2016/17 Mid Year Review (Cab.14.12.2016/6)
	Appendix A and B

	7. Jobs and Business Plan 3 Year Review (Cab.14.12.2016/7)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 14 December 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, 
Lamb and Saunders
 

142. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

143. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 30th 
November, 2016 had been called in.

144. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th November, 2016 
(Cab.14.12.2016/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th November, 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

145. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.14.12.2016/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 25th November and 2nd December, 2016 were noted.

146. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.14.12.2016/5) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:-

(a) Containing 104 signatories, in respect of a request to remove speed 
retarders/bumps on Aldham House Lane, Wombwell, Barnsley.

The traffic calming scheme on Aldham House Lane was introduced in 2002 as 
part of the safer villages and safer residential areas programme, following a 
public consultation exercise in the form of a questionnaire to residents and a 2 
day public drop-in session held at Hudson Haven.

One of the main concerns expressed by residents at the time was the speed of 
vehicles using Aldham House Lane.  Removal of the speed humps will 
undoubtedly have an adverse effect on vehicle speeds and may well result in 
future concerns from residents for the speed of vehicles.



2

It is recommended that the Service Director, Environment and Transport write 
to the lead petitioner informing them that the road humps will not be removed 
and explain the reasons why.

Corporate Services and Place Spokespersons

147. Housing Revenue Account 2016/17 Mid Year Review (Cab.14.12.2016/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the revised Housing Revenue Account 2016/17 estimates, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be approved;

(ii) that the increase to the Berneslai Homes Management Fee of £0.225m be 
approved; and

(iii) that approval be given to carry forward any underspend on the Berneslai 
Homes mobile working project.

Place Spokesperson

148. Jobs and Business Plan 3 Year Review (Cab.14.12.2016/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the performance of the Jobs and Business Plan 2014-17, as set out in the 
report submitted, be noted and that the refreshed set of priorities for 2017-20 
be endorsed; and

(ii) that it be noted that the release of the 2017/18 funding will form part of the 
2017/18 budget process.

149. Residents Permits for Household Waste Recycling Centres (Cab.14.12.2016/8) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the introduction of a Residents only Permit 
Scheme for Household Waste Recycling Centres, as detailed in Option 3, Section 5 
of the report now submitted.

…………………………….
Chair


